

**ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH.51 IN Spl.C.S. NO.5/2020**

(CNR No.MHWS02000130-2020)

Ravi Raut Vs. Shrihari Naik

The defendant has filed this application for setting aside no cross order and grant permission to cross examine the plaintiff. It is submitted by the defendant that on 12/02/2026 when the matter was posted for cross examination. On that date relative of the defendant was expired. Therefore, it was necessary for him to attend his funeral at Nagpur. Therefore, it was not possible for the defendant to attend the proceeding. So also for the same reason the defendant could not contact his lawyer. For this reason cross examination of the plaintiff was not conducted on fixed date. It is also submitted that considering this reason permission may be granted to the defendant to cross examine the plaintiff. Hence, he has filed this application.

2] On the other hand the plaintiff has filed his say and strongly opposed the application. It is submitted by the defendant that the reason mentioned in the application is not bonafide nor tenable. Hence, prays to reject the application.

3] Heard both the sides. Considering the reason mentioned in the application I came to the conclusion that permission can be granted to the defendant to cross examine the plaintiff. However, it is necessary to saddle the costs of Rs.500/-. So that the plaintiff can be compensated at least to some extent. Considering this aspects, I pass following order -

ORDER

The application is allowed subject to costs of Rs.500/-.
Permission is granted to the defendant to cross examine the plaintiff.

Washim.
Date – 02/07/2026.

(**S. S. Sahasrabudhe**)
Civil Judge, (Sr. Div)., Washim.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file judgment/order are same word to word, as per original judgment/order.

- 1) Name of Stenographer :- S. P Kale (Stenographer G-II)
- 2) Name of Court :- Civil Judge (S.D.), Washim.
- 3) Date :- 02/07/2026
- 4) Order signed by the
presiding officer on :- 02/07/2026
- 5) Order uploaded on :- 02/07/2026